List of Psychiatric Technician Sunset Legislation Changes
Article 1. Generally
Subdivision and
Description of Change
§4502
Delete "and surgeon" from "physician and surgeon," add registered nurse to the type
of medical professional who can direct a PT to carry out treatments and medications,
change "his or her" to "their."
§4502.1
Delete reference to work in a mental health facility or developmental disability facility,
changed to prescribed by a licensed physician, delete "and surgeon" from "physician,
and surgeon," prohibit cosmetic treatments and may not perform procedures outside
of basic assessment.
§4502.2
Change "prescribed" to "ordered," delete "and surgeon" from "physician and surgeon, "
delete "with a mental illness or developmental disability."
§4502.3
Change "prescribed" to "ordered," delete "with a mental illness or developmental
disability" add "licensed" to physician and delete surgeon.
§4504
Add language to allow board to prosecute guilty of violating provisions of the chapter.
Mirrors language in VN statute.
§4506
Change "his or her" to "their."
Article 2. Licensure
Subdivision and
Description of Change
§4510 Correct an incorrect subdivision from "e" to "h."
§4510.1 Rewrete the requirements for applying for an interim permit
Rewrote the requirements for applying for an interim permit. §4510.2
•
Add language to define when an application for licensure is deemed to be abandoned and the fee forfeited.
§4512 Changing "his" to "their."
§4512.1
Add language to describe the various types of payment the board does and does not
accept. Mirrors VN language.
§4512.2
Add a requirement that applicants and licensees provide an electronic mailing
address.
§4513.1
Add language to describe the consequences of cheating on a licensing examination.

§4515
Add language that "may require the applicant to take a licensure examination"
before the board will issue a license.
§4516
Change "his" to "their."
Article 3. Disciplinary Proceedings
Subdivision and
Description of Change
§4520.1
Add authority for the board to investigate or take disciplinary action against a lapsing
or suspended license.
§4520.2
Add disciplinary language that mirrors VN statutes + allows board to delegate
authority to EO to adopt a decision rendered by default.
§4521
Delete "and surgeon" from "physician and surgeon," change "his or her" to "their,"
"himself or herself" to "themselves," expand reasons the board may suspend or
revoke a license.
§4521.2
Change incorrect citation from "52.3" to "52.6"
§4521.6
Add "territory of the United States."
§4522
Change "his or her" to "their."
§4523
Change "his" to "their."
Article 4. Schools for Preparation of Psychiatric Technician Programs
Subdivision and
Description of Change
§4530
Change "school" to "psychiatric technician program."
§4531
Change "school" to "psychiatric technician program."
§4532
Rewrote the duties of the board to inspect programs.
§4533
Add new language authorizing the board to charge programs fees for the various
services provided.
Article 5. Penal Provisions
Subdivision and
Description of Change
§4541
Change "he is" to "they are."

§4542

Change "him" to "them." Article 6. Revenue

Subdivision and **Description of Change**

§4544

Adding electronic notice as a way the board can send renewal notices to licensees.